TOWN OF BIG RIVER

BYLAW 2008 - 02

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BIG RIVER BEING A BYLAW TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH R.M. OF BIG RIVER NO. 555 TO PROVIDE FOR THE OPERATION OF THE BIG RIVER AND DISTRICT REGIONAL PARK BOARD.

The Council of the Town of Big River enacts as follows:

- 1. The participation in an agreement as attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw and identified as Schedule "A".
- 2. Bylaw No. 2006 07 is hereby repealed.

Read a third time and adopted This 6th day of March, 2008.



Administrator

OF BIGAPULLED OF STEATCHENER

Certified A True Copv of Bylaw # 2008-02

Town Administrator

SCHEDULE "A"

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT MADE THIS & DAY OF Nord 2008

BETWEEN:

THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF BIG RIVER NO. 555

AND

THE TOWN OF BIG RIVER

The Rural Municipality of Big River No. 555 and the Town of Big River enact as follows:

- 1. There shall be appointed by the Councils a Regional Park Board which shall be known as the "Big River and District Regional Park Board".
- 2. Such a Regional Park Board shall consist of six (6) representatives who shall be appointed by resolution of their respective Council.
- 3. The terms of office shall be two years.
- 4. If any member absents himself or herself from the meetings of the Board for a period of three consecutive regular meetings, unless excused by resolution of such Board in session, or the seat becomes vacant by death, resignation, or otherwise, then on being notified by the Board that such a seat has become vacant, the appropriate Council shall forthwith appoint or reappoint a person to fill such vacancy for the remainder of the term.
- 5. The Board shall, at its first meeting of each year, and upon the first meeting following enactment of this Bylaw, appoint a Chairman and a Secretary/Treasurer.
- 6. The Chairman shall have a vote on all questions and, in the event of a tie, the motion shall be defeated.
- 7. Three (3) members shall constitute a quorum and no regular meeting or special meeting shall be conducted without a quorum.
- 8. The Board shall meet in regular sessions on a date to be fixed at the first meeting in each year, and at the first meeting following enactment of this Bylaw. The Board may hold special meetings at the call of the Chairman.

D.P.

- All orders, resolutions, and proceedings of the Regional Park Board shall be 9. entered into books to be kept for that purpose and signed by the Chairman and the Secretary. Reports of monthly and annual meetings and financial statements shall be submitted to the R. M. of Big River No. 555 and the Town of Big River.
- The Board shall have the management, control and operation of the program as 10. designated by The Regional Parks Act, 1979, and the Regional Parks Regulations.

Deputy Reeve

Town Administrator

Mayor

Administrator 70. Ż